regard, the adjustment of THG's share involves relinquishing the rights of Ramkhamhaeng Hospital Public Company
Limited ("RAM") and the Group of doctors ("DOC") in paying for shares. This adjustment will result in THRV becoming
a subsidiary of THG. The details are as follows:

Name of the subsidiary :  Thonburi Rangsit Hospital Co., Ltd.

Registration Date :  27 July 2022

Address :  61/160 Rama 9 Rd., Huay Kwang, Huay Kwang, Bangkok

The registered and paid-up
capital for the entire
investment project.

:   2,700 million Baht, comprising 27.00 ordinary million shares, with a par
value of 100 Baht.

Board of Directors : 1. Mr. Tanatip Suppradit 2. Mr. Chalermkul Apibunyopas
  3. Miss Nalin Vanasin 4. Miss Rukkagee Kanjanapitak
  5. Miss Suwadee Puntpanich  6. Mr. Timothy Emen Lertsmitivanta
  7. Mr. Pitchaya Somburanasin 8. Mr. Talit Chuen-Im
  9. Mr. Noppasin Takerngdej 10. Mr. Phijit Wiriyamettakul/

Source of Fund :  Working capital of THG
Purpose :  To operate a hospital business

Investment Proportion :

List of shareholders in a joint venture
company

Before After
Number of

shares
Shareholding

(%)
Number of

shares
Shareholding

(%)
Thonburi Healthcare Group PCL. (THG) 8,100,000 30.00 14,850,000 55.00
Ramkhamhaeng Hospital PCL. (RAM) 10,8000,000 40.00 6,750,000 25.00
Group of doctors (DOC) 5,400,000 20.00 2,700,000 10.00
Vibhavadi Medical Center PCL. (VIBHA) 2,700,000 10.00 2,700,000 10.00

Total 27,000,000 100.00 27,000,000 100.00

In this context, the increase in the investment proportion of shares in Thonburi Rangsit Hospital Co.,
Ltd. accounts for 55% of the THRV project. This approval was granted during the Board of Directors' Meeting
No. 6/2023 held on June 26, 2023. However, at that time, the acquisition of ordinary shares in the subsidiary
could not be disclosed as the company was in the process of evaluating various project details and conditions.
Consequently, the successful completion of the acquisition was uncertain. Therefore, the company did not
promptly disclose this information to the Stock Exchange of Thailand ("SET") in relation to the resolution of the